RECORDING REQUESTED BY: WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:



1996 0056711 SONOMA RECORDS OF SONOMA COUNTY

LEVEN & SELIGRAN 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 19th Floor Los Angeles, California 90067 Attention: Gary 2. Leven TT \$ 178.00 PGS (PAND)58

OF

FOUNTAINGROVE II EAST DECLARATION . RESTRICTIONS

N/12/16

# **Table of Contents**

FOUNTAINO	GROVE II EAST Declaration of Restrictions	. 1
Article 1.	Definitions	. 1
1.1.	Annexation Property.	. 1
1.2.	Architectural Review Committee or Committee	2
1.3.	Declarant	2
1.4.	Declaration	2
1.5.	Development	. 2
1.6.	Improvements.	. 2
1.7.	Lot or Residential Lot	. 2
1.8.	Map(s)	2
1.9.	Merchant Builder	. 2
1.10.	Mortgage	. 3
1.11.	Mortgagee.	. 3
1.12.	Owner	3
1.13.	Person	. 3
1.14.	Phase	3
Article 2.	Property Rights and Easements	. 3
2.1.	Type of Development,	. 3
2.2.	Property Rights.	. 3
2.3.	Easements	. 3
2.4.	Reservation of Rights	. 3
2.5.	Development Requirements.	. 3
Article 3.	Restrictions	4
3.1.	Residential Use	. 4
3.2.	Leasing.	4
3.3.	Owner's Maintenance Obligations	. 4
3.4.	Landscaping	. 4
3.5.	Restricted Uses	5
Article 4.	Architectural Review	10
4.1.	Architectural Review Committee	10
4.2.	Approval	11
4.3.	Non-liability.	12
4.4.	Completion of Work	13
4.5.	Governmental Approval.	13
4.6.	Declarant Exception	13

4.7.	Enforcement	13
4.8.	Declarant's Successor or Assign	14
4.9.	Residential Lot Easements	14
4.10.	Bonds or Security Deposits.	14
4.11.	Indemnification.	14
4.12.	Inspection of Work	14
4.13.	Views	15
4.14.	Retirement by Declarant	15
4.15.	Dormant Architectural Review Committee.	16
4.16.	Term of Office	16
Article 5.	Amendment	16
5.1.	Amendment Procedure	16
5.2.	Effective Date of the Amendment	17
5.3.	Required Amendments	17
Article 6.	Miscellaneous Provisions	17
6.1.	Headings	17
6.2.	Severability.	17
6.3.	Discrimination	17
6.4.	Number and Gender.	17
6.5.	Reservation or Grant of Easements.	17
6.6.	Term	17
6.7.	Reserved Rights of Declarant	18
6.8.	Assignment by Declarant	18
6.9.	Enforcement	18
6.10.	Remedies	18
6.11.	Notices	19
6.12.	No Enforcement Waiver.	19
6.13.	Mortgage Protection	19
6.14.	Disputes	19
Article 7.	Annexation	20
7.1.	Subsequent Phases	20
7.2.	The Declaration of Annexation.	20

# FOUNTAINGROVE II EAST Declaration of Restrictions

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS is made by FOUNTAINGROVE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (the "Declarant""), DAVID D. BROWN and LYDIA A.BROWN, husband and wife (collectively, "Brown") and WATT RESIDENTIAL PARTNERS, a California general partnership ("WRP") being the owners of that certain real property subject to the Declaration, with reference to the following:

- A. WRP is the owner of the real property described on <u>Exhibit "A"</u> (the "WRP Property") attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. WRP shall not be deemed a Declarant hereunder for any purpose established by this Declaration.
- B. Brown is the owner of the following real property located in the City of Santa Rosa, County of Sonoma, State of California (the "Property") more particularly described as follows; Lots I through 5, inclusive, as shown on the subdivision map entitled -Fountaingrove II - East, "Unit One" filed for record in the records of Sonoma County, California, on June 24, 1994, in Book 527 of Maps at pages 22 through 25. Brown shall not be deemed a Declarant hereunder for any purpose established by this Declaration.
- C. Declarant desires and intends to sell and convey portions of the Annexation Property (as hereinafter defined) (and/or any real property annexed hereto) to various individuals and/or Merchant Builders subject to certain basic protective restrictions, limitations, easements, covenants, reservations, liens and charges between it and the purchasers or users of such Property as hereinafter set forth.
- D. The development of the WRP Property and the Property are the first, second and third phases, respectively, of a multiphase residential development which when, and if, completed will comprise approximately 352.2 acres containing 344 Residential Lots. There is no guarantee that all, or any of the additional phases contemplated by Declarant will be completed or annexed hereto.

Declarant declares that all of the real property described in Sections A and B above, is, and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following protective restrictions, limitations, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges, all of which are declared and agreed to be in furtherance of a general plan for the subdivision, improvement and sale of Residential Lots with or without Improvements, and which are established and agreed upon for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Development and every part thereof. Each and all of the restrictions herein contained shall run with the lane and shall be binding upon all parties having or acquiring any right, title or interest in any Residential Lot within the Development, or any part thereof. The provisions of this Declaration shall be enforceable by any of the owner of (i) an interest in the real property above-described, (ii) any property annexed to the Development or (ill) by the Declarant (so long as the Declarant owns all or any portion of the Annexation Property), against any other Owner or Owners thereof.

### DECLARANT DECLARES AS FOLLOWS:

### Article 1. <u>Definitions</u>

Unless the context indicates otherwise, the following terms shall have the following definitions:

### 1.1. Annexation Property.

That certain real property located in the County of Sonoma described in <u>Exhibit "B"</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which may be annexed hereto and added to the scheme created by this Declaration. Upon such annexation, the annexed property shall be governed by, and subject to each and every provision of this Declaration and any amendments hereto.

#### 1.2. Architectural Review Committee or Committee.

The Architectural Review Committee or Committee as further described in Article 4.

1.3. Declarant.

Fountaingrove Development Company LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, its successors and assigns, if such successors and assigns should acquire all or any portion of the Annexation Property from Declarant for the purpose of development and are designated by Declarant as the Declarant for the purposes hereof by a duly recorded written instrument

#### 1.4. Declaration.

This Declaration of Restrictions and any amendments or corrections thereto.

1.5. Development.

The Property, the WRP Property and all Improvements, including the residences constructed thereon and any additional real property annexed hereto, including but not limited to the Annexation Property, and made subject to this Declaration in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.

#### 1.6. Improvements.

Any fixtures affixed to any Lot in the Development within the meaning of Civil Code Section 660.

#### 1.7. Lot or Residential Lot.

Lots 1 through 5, inclusive, as shown on the Map referenced in Section 1.8(c) below. Lots 1 through 43 inclusive, as shown on the Map referenced in Section 1.8(a) below. Lots 1 through 22 inclusive, as shown on the Map referenced in Section 1.8(b) below and any additional residential lots that may be subsequently annexed into the Development as more particularly described in Article 7.

### 1.8. Map(s).

- (a) The subdivision map entitled "Fountaingrove II East, Unit 4" filed for record in Sonoma County, California on October II, 1995 in Book 542 of Maps, at pages 27 through 31 as Document No. 95-85288 ("Phase I") and any additional recorded maps that describe any Lots that are subsequently annexed into the Development as described in Article 7.
- (b) The subdivision map entitled "Fountaingrove 11 East, Unit 5- filed for record in Sonoma County, California on October 11, 1995 in Book 542 of Maps, at pages 32 through 35 as Document No\* 95-85291 ("Phase 2") and any additional recorded maps that describe any Lots that are subsequently annexed into the Development as described in Article 7.
- (c) The subdivision map entitled "Fountaingrove II-East, Unit I" filed for record in Sonoma County, California, on June 24, 1994, in Book 527 of Maps at pages 22 through 25 ("Phase 3") and any additional recorded maps that describe any Lots that are subsequently annexed into the Development as described in Article 7;
- 1.9. Merchant Builder.

Any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation or other entity other than Declarant, to which Declarant conveys any portion of the Development or Annexation Property for the purpose of constructing residence\* and/or related Improvements thereon for resale to the general public or for the purpose of selling or reselling finished Lots to the general public. A Merchant Builder shall be deemed to be an Owner of all Lots it owns and shall be subject to all of the rights and obligations of an Owner as provided .for in this Declaration upon annexation of its Lots to this Declaration.

## 1.10. Mortgage.

A recorded Mortgage or deed of trust against a Lot in the Development.

## 1.11. Mortgagee.

A Mortgagee under a Mortgage or a beneficiary under a deed of trust recorded against a Lot in the Development.

# 1.12. Owner

The record title Owner or Owners of a Lot in the Development.

# 1.13. Person.

Any natural Person, partnership, corporation or other legal entity.

# 1.14. Phase.

(a) The Lots shown on the Map(s) and (b) one (1) or more Lots within the Annexation Property which are simultaneously annexed to the Development by the recordation of a declaration of annexation in the Office of the County Recorder of Sonoma County, and for which a final subdivision public report has been issued by the California Department of Real Estate ("DRE\*\*).

# Article 2. Property Rights and Easements

# 2.1. Type of Development,

This Development is expected to ultimately contain approximately 344 Residential Lots if and when the entire Development is completed. The first, second and third Phases will contain forty-three (43), twenty-two (22) and five (5) Residential Lots, respectively. Declarant has no obligation to annex any additional Phases into the Development. If any additional portion of the Annexation Property is developed and not annexed into the Development, the property in that phase will not be subject to this Declaration.

# 2.2. Property Rights.

Each Owner shall own a fee interest in a Residential Lot and the Improvements constructed thereon.

# 2.3. Easements.

Each Lot is subject to such easement(s), rights-of -way, or dedications as may be granted or reserved on the Map or any additional maps recorded subsequent hereto, any deed to a Lot, any other document or instrument recorded in the public records or as may be set forth in this Declaration.

### 2.4. Reservation of Rights.

Notwithstanding any property rights, including easements, granted or reserved herein, each Lot is subject to the right of Declarant or its agents to enter on any portion of the Development to construct any improvements that Declarant intends to construct on any portion of the Development or the Annexation Property upon annexation hereto, to advertise and sell Lots in the Development, to construct and maintain model homes, to make repairs, and to correct any construction problems thereon.

### 2.5. Development Requirements.

As part of the approval for the Fountaingrove II development of which the Property and the Annexation Property are a part, the real property and the Development is subject to the Fountaingrove II Planned Community District Policy Statement adopted by the City of Santa Rosa

per ordinance no. 2905, August 1991 (the "Policy Statement"), the Fountaingrove II Design Program (Design Guidelines and Open Space Management Plan) (the "Design Program") and the Use Permit Provisions for Fountaingrove II East dated April 17, 1992 (the "Permit Provisions"). In addition to the restrictions contained in this Declaration, each Lot shall be subject to the provisions contained in the Policy Statement and Design Program. If there is any conflict between the restrictions contained in this Declaration and the provisions of the Policy Statement or Design Program, the restriction or provision that is considered more restrictive shall control; provided, however, where the provisions in conflict cannot be construed to be more or less restrictive, then the restriction or provision contained in the Policy Statement or Design Program shall control.

#### Article 3. <u>Restrictions</u>

#### 3.1. Residential Use.

Each Lot shall be used for residential purposes 'only; and no part of the Development shall be used or caused, allowed or authorized to be used in any way directly or indirectly for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storing, vending or other nonresidential purpose. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Owners or occupants of the Lots may use a room or rooms in the residence constructed thereon as an office, provided that the primary use of the Lot is as a residence, no advertising or sign is used in any manner in connection with the office use, and no customers, clients, or patients enter the Lot on any regular basis. The use of Lots by the Declarant or its designees or any Merchant Builder as models or sales or construction offices for purposes of developing, improving and selling the Lots in the Development shall not be a violation of this restriction, provided that such use shall terminate no later than fifteen (15) years after the date of recordation of this Declaration.

### 3.2. Leasing.

Any Owner may rent or lease his or her Lot, provided each of the following conditions is satisfied:

- (i) The lease or rental agreement must be in writing and must be for a term not less than thirty (30) days; and
- (ii) Any lease or rental agreement shall be subject to this Declaration, and shall contain a provision that any failure to comply with the terms of the Declaration shall constitute a default under the lease or rental agreement, regardless of whether it so provided in the lea«« or rental agreement. If any tenant breaches any restriction contained in this Declaration, the Owner shall immediately take such steps as may be necessary to correct the breach, including, if necessary, eviction of the tenant.

#### 3.3. Owner's Maintenance Obligations.

Each Owner shall maintain his or her Lot and all Improvements and landscaping thereon in good condition and repair at all times.

#### 3.4. Landscaping.

Each Owner, at his or her cost, shall maintain the landscaping in the front, rear and side yards of the Owner's Lot in a healthy and weed-free condition. The Owner shall immediately remove and replace any dying or dead vegetation on the Owner's Lot. Maintenance shall include regular fertilization, irrigation, pruning, and other customary prudent landscaping practices.

Each Owner shall install landscaping in the front yard of the Lot at the time the dwelling on the Lot is first occupied but in no event later than one hundred eighty (180) days following close of escrow for such Lot. Upon prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with Article 4, below all landscaping shall be installed pursuant to landscaping guidelines adopted by the Committee as amended from time to time.

#### 3.5. Restricted Uses.

The following activities, uses and improvements are prohibited or restricted within the Development and the adjoining public rights-of-way:

- (i) <u>Nuisances.</u> Activities, noises, uses and Improvements that are noxious, illegal or offensive, or which may be or become a nuisance, or cause unreasonable disturbance, or annoyance to occupants or interfere with the quiet use and enjoyment of the Lots; or which may adversely affect the availability or cost of insurance; or which may impair the structural integrity of any building in the Development, are prohibited.
- (ii) <u>Shortwave or Other Radio Operation.</u> The operation of any shortwave or any other kind of radio transmitter from any Lot is prohibited if such operation in any way interferes with radio, television, or other electronic signal reception on any other Lot.
- (iii) <u>Garage Sales</u>. The use of front yards and garages for garage sales or other activities visible from any other Lot or any public right-of-way for more than two (2) days within any twelve consecutive month period is prohibited.
- (iv) Animals. Except as set forth hereinbelow, the keeping, raising or breeding of animals of any kind is prohibited, except that not more than three dogs or three cats or any combination thereof (not exceeding three) may be kept provided they are not kept, raised or bred for commercial purposes. The limitation on dogs does not apply to guide dogs used by legally blind persons who are occupants of Lots. Other household pets, including, but not limited to rabbits, hamsters, birds, rats, mice, frogs, non-poisonous snakes, lizards, turtles and tortoises, may be kept providing they are caged or otherwise housed in an enclosed facility and are not kept, raised, or bred for commercial purposes. Such household pets must be restrained on a leash or otherwise under the direct control of an individual when in public areas. This subsection shall not be construed to limit or prohibit the keeping of fish or other marine life in an aquarium. Occupants must prevent dogs and other pets from continuously barking or making other loud noises or defecating on other Lots. Animals which are kept in violation of this subsection or are vicious by nature or by temperament shall be permanently removed by their Owner from the Development.
- (v) <u>Television or Radio Equipment</u>. No television or radio poles, antenna, satellite dishes, cables or other external communications fixtures or personal property shall be installed or maintained on any Lot or Improvements that is visible from any public right-of-way or any other Lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, satellite dishes which do not exceed twenty-four inches (24") in diameter may be installed and maintained in accordance with the approval of the Architectural Review Committee.

Nothing herein shall be construed to restrict in any manner, the Declarant's right to authorize any other Lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, satellite dishes which do not exceed twenty-four inches (24") in diameter may be installed and maintained in accordance with the approval of the Architectural Review Committee. a cable television franchisee or other provider of 'similar services to provide cable television, radio or other similar services to the Development.

- (vi) <u>Signs</u>. No sign of any kind shall be displayed on any Lot so as to be visible from any public right-of-way or any other Lot, except the following:
  - (a) Any sign advertising the Lot for sale or for rent that is in compliance

with the sign guidelines established by the Committee, which guidelines shall be in compliance with and not more restrictive than any applicable state and local laws and ordinances;

- (b) Any sign of a political nature, provided the sign is placed inside a window; or
- (c) Any sign approved by the Committee either on an individual basis or pursuant to guidelines adopted by the Committee.
- (d) Any sign or other structure approved by Declarant for the purpose of advertising, marketing and selling all or any portion of the Development.
- (vii) <u>Trash Removal.</u> Each Lot Owner, other than Declarant during construction on any portion of the Development, shall be responsible for the removal of all the trash, rubbish and garbage from that Owner. Lot and such trash, rubbish and garbage shall not be allowed to accumulate thereon. All trash or refuse shall be kept only in sanitary containers, which containers shall be kept in screened or enclosed areas so that the containers are not visible from any other Lot or public right-of-way except on trash removal day« if curbside service is provided.
- (viii) <u>Automobile Maintenance.</u> No maintenance or repair shall be performed on any automobile except within an enclosed garage or except for any emergency repairs that are necessary in order to remove the vehicle to a proper repair facility.
- (ix) <u>Alterations, Modifications or Additions</u> There shall be no alterations, modifications or additions made to any Lot or any Improvement thereon except in compliance with the provisions of Article 4.
- (x) <u>Compliance with Law.</u> No Owner shall permit anything to be done, grown or kept on his or her Lot that violates any law, ordinance, statute, rule or regulation of any local, county. State or federal agency.
- (xi) <u>Drilling.</u> No drilling, mining, or quarrying operation shall be conducted on any Lot at anytime
- (xii) <u>Window Coverings.</u> No window in any dwelling on a Lot shall be covered in whole or in part, inside or outside, with aluminum foil, newspaper, paint or any other material reasonably deemed inappropriate for such use by the Committee.
- (xiii) <u>Trees</u>. The removal of native trees or shrubs from any Lot without the prior written approval of the Committee and the City of Santa Rosa is prohibited
- (xiv) <u>Nonstandard Vehicles; Mobile Homes</u>. The placement or maintenance of mobile homes, motor homes, trucks, commercial vehicles, campers, boats, trailers or similar vehicles within the Development is prohibited except: (i) within enclosed garages used by a single Lot; (ii) where required temporarily for the construction, repair, refinishing, or maintenance of any part of the Development; (iii) for moving furnishings, equipment, or supplies into or out of the Development; or (iv) light pickup trucks and vans used for personal use which can be parked inside the garage are permitted
- (xv) <u>Motorcycles; Bicycles.</u> Motorcycles or bicycles shall be stored within an

enclosed garage or a fenced enclosure where they are not visible from any other Lot or public right-of way or in such other locations as may be approved by the Committee

- (xvi) <u>Mechanical Devices.</u> The installation or maintenance of mechanical or other devices not a part of, or replacement for, original construction on the roof or exterior surface of the structure on any Lot, if such device is visible from any other Lot or public right-of-way, is prohibited. The Committee may grant waivers, exceptions or variances from this prohibition if such waivers, exceptions or variances are appropriate in light of technological or similar changes and are otherwise consistent with the purpose of this Declaration.
- (xvii) <u>Exterior Antennas.</u> The installation or maintenance of any exterior antennas that are visible from any other Lot or public area is prohibited, except under roof overhangs that are part of original construction or whose construction has been approved in accordance with this Declaration. This prohibition may be enforced even if enforcement action is not commenced within the time limitations otherwise provided by this Declaration.
- (xviii) <u>Sports Apparatus.</u> The erection of free-standing basketball standards or fixed sports apparatus in the front of any Lot is prohibited. Basketball standards affixed to the structure of a dwelling and located in the side or rear yards are permitted, provided the standards do not exceed regulation size, are neutral in color, and are constructed in a workmanlike manner and properly maintained.
- (xix) <u>Lighting.</u> The installation of any exterior lighting whose source is visible from neighboring Lots is prohibited without the prior written approval of the Committee, except for ordinary non-directional bulbs that: (i) do not exceed 150 watts; and (ii) are white or yellow in color.
- (xx) <u>Screen Doors.</u> The installation of any screen door or similar fixture visible from the street is prohibited without the prior written approval of the committee, which approval shall not be given unless the Committee finds that such door or fixture is harmonious in style and color with the exterior of the dwelling constructed on the Lot and with other doors and fixtures previously approved.
- (xxi) <u>Accessory Structures.</u> The construction, placement, or maintenance of accessory structures or buildings on any Lot prior to the construction of the dwelling structure is prohibited. The use of trailers, tents, shacks, garages or other outbuildings or structures as a temporary or permanent residence is prohibited except that Declarant and each Participating Builder may have a sales trailer office and a construction trailer during the construction and sales periods of their project.
- (xxii) <u>Utility and Right-of-Way Easements.</u> The placement of any buildings within utility or right-of-way easements shown on any Map or deed or recorded in the public records of Sonoma County is prohibited except as permitted thereunder.
- (xxiii) Parking. Owners or occupants shall park motor vehicles overnight only in the garage or driveways of the Lot that they occupy. No garage shall be used for storage or otherwise utilized so that it cannot be used to park at least two of occupant's motor vehicles. No garage shall be converted to living quarters or used in any manner that prevents its use as parking space for two vehicles.

- (xxiv) <u>Building Standards for Single-Family Dwellings.</u> Except as may be otherwise approved by the Committee, any Improvements installed on any Lot shall conform to the following standards:
  - (a) <u>Height.</u> No Improvement shall exceed two stories in height, and in no event more than 35 feet in height from the finished grade immediately below the point of measurement. Fireplace chimneys may exceed this height by 24 inches to meet the City of Santa Rosa or any other applicable code requirement. The Committee in its discretion may allow higher height requirements on an individual Lot basis so long as any such improvement conforms to all governmental requirements.
  - (b) <u>Minimum Floor Area</u>. The minimum floor area requirements of dwellings constructed within the Development exclusive of garages or exterior porches shall be as follows: SF-I Lots -- 2,400 square feet; SF-2 Lots -- 2,200 square feet; SFC Lots -- 2,000 square feet.
  - (c) <u>Garages.</u> Each dwelling constructed on a Lot shall have at least a two-car garage, but not more than three garage doors may face the street. No carport shall be constructed or maintained or any Lot. Driveways shall conform to City of Santa Rosa code requirements and shall not be changed without prior written approval of the Committee.
  - (d) <u>Roofs</u>. All roofs 8 shall be constructed of Class A, fire-retardant roof materials. The color of the roofing materials and the roof pitch shall comply with any guidelines established by the Committee.
  - (e) <u>Exterior Materials.</u> Exterior materials may be of wood, wood products, stucco, copper, stone and brick. No Lot shall use exterior wall materials of plywood, aluminum, other metal (besides copper), vinyl, or other plastics, or have a plastic or vinyl finish. Door and window frames shall be of wood, vinyl or metal materials, but in no case in bright aluminum or other bare metal color. Windows may be of vinyl material.
  - (f) <u>Color</u>. Except for doors, the exterior surfaces of all structures shall be painted in white, shades of blue or gray, or earth tones or other colors, all as approved by the Committee. Wood may be finished in stains.
  - (g) <u>Detached Structures and Additions.</u> Any solid walls on the Lot detached from the dwelling thereon must be painted, stained or finished to blend in color with the dwelling on such Lot and may be no more than 8 feet in height. Detached structures must maintain fivefoot setbacks from rear and side yard fences. Additions to the main structure on a Lot must match it in color, materials, style, and quality of workmanship.
  - (h) <u>Fences.</u> All fences visible from adjoining public rights-of-way shall be of wood, brick, stone, stucco or a combination of such materials and shall comply with the Design program described in Section 2.5 and such other guidelines as may be established by the Committee.
  - (i) <u>Mechanical</u>. All air conditioning, swimming pool, spa equipment and other mechanical equipment located on a Lot shall be located at ground level and be screened so as not to be visible from public rights-of-way or other Lots.
  - (j) <u>Utility Lines.</u> Except for temporary lines used during construction, all utility and service lines shall be under-ground, except access ports

and above-ground transformers.

- (xxv) <u>Grades. Slopes and Drainage</u>. No Owner of any Lot shall in any manner alter, modify or interfere with the grades, slopes or drainage on any Lot. No Owner shall undertake any activity which may damage or interfere with established slope ratios, create erosion or sliding problems, or which may change the direction of flow of drainage channels or obstruct or retard the flow of water through drainage channels. Each owner of a Lot covenants for himself, his heirs, successors and assigns that he will permit free access by Owners of adjacent or adjoining Lots, their agents and employees, to all slope areas or drainage ways located on his Lot which affect said adjacent or adjoining Lots, which access is essential for the maintenance or permanent stabilization of said slopes or maintenance of the drainage facilities for Lots other than the Lot on which the slope or drainage way is located.
- (xxvi) Noise. No power tools or speaker, horn, whistle, bell or other similar sound facility or equipment shall be permitted upon any Lot which is capable of producing any sound in excess of 65 decibels measured at a point 50 feet from (i) the outside of a building from which the sound emanates or (ii) the speaker or other similar facility or equipment from which the sound emanates. No activity shall be undertaken or permitted upon any Lot, which activity causes any sound, whether intermittent, recurrent or continuous, in excess of 45 decibels measured at any point on the boundary line of the Lot. Decibel measurements shall be the average of at least three and at most five decibel readings by a qualified engineer. The provisions of this section shall not, however, prohibit the installation or use of devices designed and used solely for security purposes which exceed the limitations set forth above.
- (xxvii) <u>Disposal of Chemicals.</u> The use, storage or disposal on any Lot of chemicals other than normal and customary household products, declared to be dangerous to human or domestic animal health or otherwise declared to be a hazardous substance by any governmental agency is prohibited. Pesticides and herbicides are prohibited if such chemical or any product or residue thereof may seep, drain, flow, drift or otherwise migrate into any adjacent property or any natural or artificial waterway or body of water existing in the Property or adjacent property.
- (xxviii) <u>Re-subdivision.</u> No Residential Lot shall be further subdivided or partitioned.
- (xxix) <u>Solar Systems.</u> All solar system collector units shall be integrated into the design of the dwelling (sic) which each is installed in accordance with requirements of the committee.
- (xxx) <u>Dog Houses/Runs.</u> Dog houses shall be permitted in rear and side yards only, provided such dog houses are constructed so that no single dimension i.e. height, length or width, exceeds sixty inches (60"). Chainlink dog runs shall be permitted in rear yards and side yards if screened from adjacent Lots by landscaping, provided such chain-link dog runs are painted black and are constructed no higher than adjacent fences, or six feet, whichever is lower.
- (xxxi) <u>Play Equipment.</u> Children's play equipment shall be permitted in rear yards or side yards wider than 15 feet only, provided such equipment is constructed of wood materials or materials painted to match the color of the dwelling
- (xxxii) Spas/Hot Tubs Upon prior written approval of the Committee in

accordance with Article 4, spas and hot tubs shall be permitted in rear and side yards only and in compliance with all City codes and regulations, including without limitation, set-back requirements and such guidelines as may be adopted by the Committee. All spas and hot tubs and appurtenant mechanical equipment, pipes and wiring must be appropriately screened from view from any adjacent Lot by landscaping.

- (xxxiii) <u>Patios/Decks</u>. Upon prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with Article 4, patios and decks shall be permitted in rear and side yard areas, provided such patios and decks comply with any requirements of local law and otherwise do not extend to within two feet of any side or rear yard fence, do not alter, disrupt or interfere with any drainage swale or contour established on the Lot by Declarant or any Participating Builder and comply with such guidelines as may be adopted by the Committee.
- (xxxiv) <u>Gazebos</u>. Upon prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with Article 4, gazebos and similar structures shall be permitted in rear or side yards only, provided the installation complies with any requirements of local law and with such guidelines as may be adopted by the Committee. In addition, no gazebo or similar structure shall be constructed or otherwise placed on any Lot if the structure is located within five feet of any rear or side yard fence. No gazebo or similar structure constructed anywhere within a rear or side yard shall exceed nine feet in height without the written consent of all adjacent Owners, and in no event shall any such structure exceed eleven feet in height. Gazebos shall be painted to match trim or body of main house or stained a neutral wood tone. Gazebos shall be screened from adjacent Lots by landscaping.
- (xxxv) <u>Trellis.</u> Upon prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with Article 4, trellises shall be permitted in rear and side yards, provided the installation complies with any requirements of local law and with such guidelines as may be adopted by the Committee.
- (xxxvi) <u>Garden Sheds.</u> Upon prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with Article 4, garden sheds shall be permitted in rear yards and any side yard greater than ten feet vide. Garden sheds shall not exceed six feet (6') in height nor have a floor area exceeding fifty (50) square feet. Garden sheds shall be set back from adjacent fences at least three feet, and landscaping shall be installed to screen the shed from adjacent Lots.
- (xxxvii) <u>Clotheslines.</u> No exterior clothesline shall be erected or maintained on any Lot, and there shall be no exterior drying or laundering of clothes on any balcony, patio, porch or other outside area on any Lot.

### Article 4. <u>Architectural Review</u>

### 4.1. Architectural Review Committee.

An Architectural Review Committee shall be established by the Declarant. The Committee shall be composed of three (3) members. Declarant may appoint all of the original members of the Committee and all replacements until the second anniversary of the close of escrow for the sale of the first Lot pursuant to the original issuance a of Final Subdivision public Report for the Property. Thereafter, Declarant may appoint & majority of the members of the Committee until the later of the sale and closing *of* ninety percent (90t) of the Lots in the Property and the WRP

Property or until the tenth (10th) anniversary of the close of escrow for the sale of the first Lot pursuant to the original issuance of a Final Subdivision Public Report for the Property or the WRP Property. Members of the Committee appointed by Declarant need not be Lot Owners. The Committee may delegate to one or more of its members or a third party agent or representative the right and duty to grant or withhold all necessary or appropriate consents or approvals hereunder, except for the granting of variances pursuant to this Article. If one or more members or a third party agent or representative has been delegated such right and duty, all correspondence from the Committee shall set forth such designation. The Committee may engage the services of an architect or other qualified professional to assist in reviewing plans and specifications.

Pursuant to Section 4.1 above, if a member appointed by Declarant is removed by Declarant or resigns, the replacement shall be appointed by the Declarant. Until a replacement is named, the remaining members of the Committee shall have full authority to act on behalf of the Committee. No member of the Committee shall be entitled to any compensation for serving as a member, provided that the member shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the Committee for any expenses incurred by the member in performing its duties provided the member received prior authorization for the incurrence of the expense. Other than as otherwise set forth herein all actions of the Committee shall be governed by a majority vote of the Members. The Committee shall meet at such times and places as it shall designate.

The Committee shall prepare initial architectural guidelines (the "Guidelines") regarding architectural design, placement of buildings, landscaping, color schemes, exterior finishes and materials and other matters relating to any Improvements to be constructed or installed on the Lots and shall establish specific standards, procedures and fees for reviewing all plans and specifications submitted to it for prior approval. The Committee may, from time to time in its sole discretion, amend said Guidelines if done by majority vote. The Guidelines shall comply with the use restrictions described in Article 3. Factors that shall be considered in approving proposed plans and specifications shall include, without limitation; (i) conformity and harmony of external design with other Lots in the Development; (ii) effect of the proposed building location on neighboring Lots; (iv) proper facing of elevations with respect to nearby streets and adjoining Lots; (v) overall conformity with the general purpose of the Development and the restrictions in this Declaration; and (vi) adherence to the Guidelines.

Any Guidelines adopted by the Committee shall comply with the Design Program described in Section 2.5.

### 4.2. Approval.

None of the following actions shall take place on any Lot or within the Development without the prior written approval of the Committee in accordance with the procedures established herein:

(i)	Any construction, installation, landscaping, replacement, alteration or removal of
	any building, outbuilding, structure, wall, fence, garage, storage area, berm,
	drainage swales or other Improvements;

- (ii) Any grading, excavation or site preparation; or
- (iii) Any placement or storage of building materials or temporary structures (including trailers, tents, mobile homes, offices or vehicles).

Any Owner, except the Declarant and its designated agents, who shall be exempt from Committee review and approval, proposing to perform any work of any kind which requires the prior approval of the Committee shall apply to such Committee for approval by notifying the Committee of the proposed work. Said notification shall be in writing, delivered personally or mailed, return receipt requested, to the Committee at the address specified herein or as same has been changed by the Committee from time to time. Proper notice shall include two (2) sets of complete plans and specifications and any inspection fee set forth in the Guidelines. Such plans and specifications shall conform with the Guidelines established by the Committee and shall adequately describe: the proposed improvements; plot plan of the Lot; all exterior elevations; materials; colors; signs; landscaping plans (including the type of sodding, seeding, trees, hedges, shrubs and irrigation); number, size and layout of parking; storage areas; trash enclosures; grading and excavation plans; easements and utility locations; proposed fencing; construction schedule; such other information the Committee shall require. The Committee, in its sole discretion, may grant variances or exceptions from any Guidelines it has established for approving plans and specifications, including, but not limited to, variances from the building standards for single-family dwellings contained in Section 3.5 (xxiv), which variances or exceptions may contain such conditions and time limitations as the Committee deems appropriate. The approval or disapproval by the Committee of any plans, specifications, drawings, grading plans, heights or any other matters submitted for approval or consent shall not be deemed to be a waiver by the Committee of its right to approve, disapprove, object or consent to any of the features or elements embodied therein when the same features or elements are embodied in other plans, specifications, drawings or other matters submitted to the Committee. If such variances are granted, no violation of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration or the Guidelines shall be deemed to have occurred with respect to the matter for which the variance was granted. The granting of such a variance shall not operate to waive any of the terms and provisions of this Declaration or the Guidelines for any purpose except as to the particular Lot and particular provision hereof covered by the variance.

If the Committee has established landscaping Guidelines, all landscaping and planting (including tree removal) shall comply with the Guidelines, subject to such variances as may be approved in writing by the Committee.

The proposed residence to be constructed on the Lot (other than those to be constructed by Declarant) or by a Merchant Builder is to be a custom home and is not to be, in the judgment of the Committee, substantially similar in exterior appearance to any other dwelling in the Development.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any Owner may repaint the Improvements on the Owner's Lot in the same colors and remove and replace any siding or roofing materials with the same material and in the same color as originally constructed without the approval of the Committee.

The Committee shall require the payment of an inspection fee by the applicant upon notification of such applicant's proposed work and submission of applicant's plans and specifications. The amount of any such fee shall be uniformly set by the Committee and shall be determined in a reasonable manner based upon the reasonable coat of completion of the construction, alterations or additions contemplated or the cost of architectural or other professional fees incurred by the Committee in reviewing plans and specifications. If the Committee fails to approve or disapprove any plans or specifications in writing within forty-five (45) calendar days of receipt of the complete set of plans and specifications the plans and specifications shall be deemed approved unless a written extension is executed by the person submitting the plans and specifications and by the Committee One (I) set of plans and specifications as finally approved shall be stamped approved and shall be retained by the committee as a permanent record.

#### 4.3. Non-liability.

The Committee, the Declarant or the other Lot Owners, or their respective successors or assigns, or any director, other partner, employee or agent thereof, shall not be liable to any Owner submitting plans to the Committee for damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of the approval or disapproval of any plans, drawings and specifications whether or not defective or to any other Lot Owners or occupants by reason of any act or omission arising out of or in connection with the approval or disapproval of any plans, drawings or specifications or the

construction of any Improvement or performance of any work performed on any Lot, whether or not pursuant to approved plans, drawings and specifications. Approval shall not constitute any warranty or representation by the Committee or its members or Declarant that the plans and specifications satisfy any applicable governmental law, ordinance or regulation or that any Improvement constructed in accordance with the plans shall be fit for the use for which it was intended and safe for use and occupancy. Applicants shall make their own independent verifications of the foregoing and shall not rely on the Committee or its members or Declarant in any manner in this regard. Neither the Committee, its members or Declarant or any director, officer, employee or agent of any of them shall be liable to any Owner for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any action to rectify any noncompliance with the Declaration or the Guidelines or on account of the development of any property within the Development or based on any determination or action performed pursuant to this Declaration.

# 4.4. Completion of Work.

On receipt of written approval, the owner shall commence the work as soon as reasonably practicable and shall diligently pursue the completion of the work. If the work is not commenced within ninety (90) calendar days after receipt of approval or completed within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days following commencement, or such later date as the Committee shall approve, the approval shall automatically be deemed revoked and no further work shall be done without again obtaining the written approval of the Committee as described herein. The work shall be done in strict compliance with the approved plans and specification, except for minor non-material changes as may be necessary during the course of construction. Any change that affects the exterior appearance of any Improvement shall be conclusively presumed to be a material change and shall require the prior written approval of the Committee. Except in the case of a bona tide emergency, all work shall be performed during reasonable daylight hours. All persons performing such work shall use their best efforts to minimize (i) the duration of the work, (ii) the inconvenience to other Owners in the Development and (iii) the accumulation of debris and construction materials on and around the Lot.

# 4.5. Governmental Approval.

Before commencement of any alteration or Improvement approved by the Committee, the Owner shall comply with all appropriate governmental laws and regulations and shall obtain all required governmental permits and approvals therefore. Approval by the Committee does not satisfy necessary and appropriate approvals and permits that may be required from any governmental entity with appropriate jurisdiction.

# 4.6. Declarant Exception.

Declarant or its successors (including any party to whom Declarant has assigned its rights under this Declaration) as set forth in Section 1.3 shall not be subject to the approval requirements of this Article 4 in connection with the construction or alteration of any Improvement in the Development, provided that this exemption shall expire on the fifteenth (15th) anniversary of the recordation of this Declaration.

# 4.7. Enforcement.

If any Owner or occupant violates the provisions of this Article 4, the Declarant, the Committee or any Owner, in addition to any other remedy available at law or equity, may bring an action to compel compliance, including but not limited to an action for a court order mandating the removal of any Improvement or other property constructed or installed in violation of the provisions of this Article 4. In such action, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

#### 4.8. Declarant's Successor or Assign.

Declarant may assign its rights and delegate its duties under this Article 4 to any Person, which assignment and delegation shall be effective on the date a "Notice of Assignment" is recorded in the records of Sonoma County, California. Any successor or assign subsequently may assign its rights and delegate its duties in the same manner hereunder.

### 4.9. Residential Lot Easements.

Each Owner, by accepting title to a Lot, hereby agrees to and grants to each member of the Committee and any agent or employee of the Committee, at all reasonable hours, an easement of ingress and egress on, over and across said Lot for the purpose of inspection, rectification of any nonconforming condition thereon or compliance with any provision of this Declaration.

#### 4.10. Bonds or Security Deposits.

The Committee shall require that an Owner post a bond, cash security deposit or irrevocable letter of credit in a form satisfactory to the Committed in an amount not to exceed One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), in favor of the Committee, prior to approving any proposed work of Improvement. No person shall commence any work of Improvement until any and all such bonds, security deposits and/or letters of credit have been properly posted with the Committee. The proceeds of such bonds, security deposits and letters of credit shall be used by the Committee as deemed reasonably necessary by the Committee to remedy any breach or default by an Owner of any provision of this Article or remedy any failure by such Owner to:

- (1) Remove any lumber, materials or debris within a reasonable period of time following completion of the work of Improvement; or
- (2) Construct or install the work of Improvement in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Committee;
- (3) Complete the work of Improvement in a timely manner;
- (4) Comply with any provision of this Declaration: or
- (5) Repair any damage caused by such Owner, or such Owner's contractors, subcontractors, employees, invitees and/or guests, including but not limited to, damage to public improvements, streets or other property or improvements within the Development.

#### 4.11. Indemnification.

The Owner of any Lot upon which any work of Improvement is being performed shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Declarant, the Committee, and every other Owner in the Development from and against any and all liability arising out of or otherwise resulting from any negligent or intentional act or omission relating to the performance of such work.

#### 4.12. Inspection of Work.

Inspection of work and correction of defects therein shall proceed as follows:

- (1) Upon the completion of construction, reconstruction or the alteration of the approved Improvement, or upon the completion of any other work for which approved plans are required under this Article, the Owner shall give written notice thereof to the Committee.
- (2) Within fifteen (15) calendar days thereafter, the Committee, or its duly authorized representative, may inspect such Improvement. If the Committee finds that such construction, reconstruction or alteration was not done in substantial compliance with the approved plans, it shall notify the Owner in writing of such noncompliance within fifteen (15) calendar days after the inspection. Such

notice shall specify the particulars of noncompliance, and shall require the Owner to remedy such noncompliance Said notice shall specify the date the Committee or its duly authorized representative performed the inspection of the Improvements and the date on which such notice was issued.

- (3) If it is determined by the Committee or its representative that there is noncompliance, the Owner shall remedy or remove same directed by the Committee within forty-five (45) calendar days from the date upon which notice of then noncompliance was issued. If the Owner does not remedy such noncompliance within said period of time or within any extension of such period as the Committee may grant, the Committee, at its option, may either remove the noncomplying Improvement or otherwise remedy the noncompliance and the Owner shall reimburse the Committee for all expenses incurred in connection therewith including reasonable attorneys' fees, upon demand.
- (4) If for any reason the Committee fails to notify the Owner in writing of any noncompliance within fifteen (15) days after receipt of said notice of completion from the Owner, the Improvement shall be deemed to be in accordance with said approved plans.

#### 4.13. Views.

In granting or denying the architectural approvals required hereunder, the Committee shall consider the effect of any Improvement on the views of adjacent Lots. No Lot Owner shall permit any obstruction in any location or any vegetation to grow to such a height or density as to unreasonably obstruct the view from any other Lot. In the event of a dispute between Owners as to the obstruction of a view from a Lot, such dispute shall be submitted to the Committee, whose majority decision in such matters shall be binding. Any such obstruction shall, upon request of the Committee, be removed or otherwise altered to the satisfaction of the Committee by the Owner upon whose Lot said obstruction is located. If said Owner fails to take such action as required, the Committee, or their authorized agents or employees, may, but is not obligated to, enter upon such Lot, rectify the condition, and charge such Owner the cost thereof. Declarant makes no assurance whatsoever concerning the continued existence or impact on views by any construction of Improvements, whether such construction has been approved by the Committee or not, or occurs on property contiguous to the Development. Each Owner, by accepting title to a Lot, thereby acknowledges that (a) there are no protected views within the Development unless such a determination is made by the Committee as provided above, and no Lot is assured the existence or unobstructed continuation of any particular view, and (b) any construction, landscaping or other installation of Improvements by Declarant or other Owners may impair the view from any Lot.

### 4.14. Retirement by Declarant.

Subject to Declarant's rights under paragraph 4.1 above, Declarant and those members of the Committee appointed by Declarant, may withdraw, at any time, from the Committee and the Owners of Lots in the Development shall assume the management and operation of the committee. In order to withdraw, a member of the Committee appointed by Declarant shall mail to the chairman of the Committee, or to the Declarant, a notice stating that such member of the Committee appointed by Declarant has determined that he/she shall withdraw from the Committee as of a certain effective date specified in such notice, such effective date being not more than sixty (60) and not less than thirty (30) calendar days following the date of the notice. In such case the vacant seat on the Committee shall be filled by Declarant (or sooner at the election of Declarant) Declarant shall notify all Owners of Lots within the Development that Declarant has withdrawn from said Committee as set forth herein above and that all seats on said Committee are vacant. The notice shall state that in the event Declarant does not exercise its right to appoint a replacement as set forth in Paragraph 4.1 above, all Owners who wish to become members of the Committee must submit their names to Declarant at the address of the Committee within two

(2) weeks of the date of such notice. Following Declarant's receipt of such names of Owners, Declarant shall publish the list of such persons to all Owners. All Owners shall thereupon have one (1) week to vote for no more than three (3) of such persons to serve on the Committee and return such votes to the Declarant. If all positions on the Committee are vacant then those three (3) Owners receiving the most votes shall constitute the new membership of the Committee as of the effective date of Declarant's withdrawal. If three (3) or fewer than three (3) owners respond, those Owners who responded shall automatically constitute the members of the Committee and no vote of the Owners shall be required and such members shall have the authority to fill any vacancy in the members of the Committee following the effective date of Declarant's withdrawal.

### 4.15. Dormant Architectural Review Committee.

If no Owners or fewer than three (3) Owners respond to the notice of the Declarant and advise that they desire to serve on the Committee, the Declarant shall have no further obligation to seek Owners to serve on the Committee. In the event that no Owners respond to the notice, the Committee shall not be disbanded, but the Committee shall only become inactive until, upon the written notice of any Owner (the "Activating Owner") to all other Owners in the Development, the Activating Owner calls for volunteers to become members of the Committee. Thereupon the Activating Owner shall follow the same procedures set forth above used by Declarant as if the Activating Owner were the Declarant in order to obtain the names of Owners who wish to serve on the Committee and thereafter, if necessary, vote among such Owners to determine which of the responding Owners shall serve as members of the Committee. The Activating Owner may, but is not required to, include his own name as one of the responding Owners who wishes to be a member of the Committee and may disclose his desire to be a member of the Committee in notices to the owners. The Activating Owner may designate any date as an effective date for the Owners to commence to function as the Committee so long as such date is not less than thirty (30) and not more than sixty (60) days from the date of the Activating Owner's first notice to the Owners. The members of the activated Committee shall immediately mail to all the Owners at the addresses of the Lots a notice to the Owners setting forth the official address of the committee for notice purposes.

### 4.16. Term of Office.

Those members of the Committee appointed by Declarant shall serve for so long as the Declarant has the right to appoint the members of the Committee. Any Owners becoming members of the Committee following the retirement of Declarant's appointees shall serve for a one (1) year term, except that any person who becomes a member after the annual election of members in the manner described in this paragraph shall serve only until the next annual election. The members shall be elected annually, the first annual election occurring on the anniversary date of the effective date of the retirement of the Declarant's appointees or from the effective date of the activation of a dormant Committee in the manner provided for in this Declaration. The names of persons consenting to be members of the Committee shall be sent to all Owners at the addresses of the Lots or at the addresses shown on the records of the Committee. Each Owner shall have fifteen (15) days to cast three (3) votes for any person or persons shown on such list and those three (3) Owners receiving the highest total votes shall thereafter constitute the Committee until their successors are elected and accept such positions. Incumbent members of the Committee shall be responsible for organizing, supervising and counting the votes in an election. The committee shall submit to the Owners the name of every Owner who requests, in writing, thirty (30) days prior to the date of the annual election that the Commit tee submit his name as a candidate to be a member of the Committee.

### Article 5. <u>Amendment</u>

### 5.1. Amendment Procedure.

This Declaration may be amended in any respect by the vote or written assent of the holders of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the total voting power of all Owners (including Declarant) in the Development and the vote or written assent of the holders of not less than fifty percent (50%) of

the total voting power of all Owners in the Development (excluding Declarant); provided, however, that for so long as Declarant owns at least one (1) Lot in the Development or the Annexation Property, Declarant must give its written approval to any amendment of this Declaration. For purposes herein, each Lot is entitled to one vote. If there are two or more Owners of any one Lot, the vote cast by any one Owner shall be conclusively presumed to be the vote cast for all the Owners of that Lot. If more than one vote is cast for any one Lot on any single issue, the vote of that Lot shall not be counted for that issue.

## 5.2. Effective Date of the Amendment.

The amendment is effective when it has been approved by the appropriate percentage of Owners as required herein, the approval has been certified in a writing executed and acknowledged by the Owners of at least three Lots in the Development, and the amendment and certification have been recorded in the county in which the Development is located.

# 5.3. Required Amendments.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Declarant may amend the Declaration without the consent of any other owner if the Amendment is necessary to conform the Declaration to or with any requirement imposed by: (i) the California Department of Real Estate or any other governmental agency with jurisdiction over the Development; (ii) the Federal National Mortgage Association; (iii) the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; (iv) the Federal Housing Authority; or (v) the Veterans Administration

# Article 6. <u>Miscellaneous Provisions</u>

# 6.1. Headings.

The headings used in this Declaration are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret the meaning of any of the provisions of this Declaration.

### 6.2. Severability.

The provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or provisions shall not invalidate any other provision.

### 6.3. Discrimination.

No Owner shall execute or cause to be recorded any instrument that Imposes a restriction on the sale, leasing or occupancy of the Owner's Lot on the basis of race, sex, marital status, national ancestry, color or religion.

### 6.4. Number and Gender.

The singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular unless the context requires the contrary; and the masculine, feminine and neuter shall include the masculine, feminine, or neuter as the context requires.

### 6.5. Reservation or Grant of Easements.

Any easements referred to in this Declaration shall be deemed reserved or granted, or both reserved and granted, by reference to this Declaration in any deed to any Lot.

### 6.6. <u>Term.</u>

The term of this Declaration shall be for a period of 50 years from the date on which this Declaration is recorded in the county in which the Development is located. After that time, this Declaration and each of its restrictions and covenants and other provisions automatically shall be extended for successive ten-year periods unless this Declaration is rescinded by the written

consent of Owners holding a majority of the total voting power with each Lot entitled to one vote. The rescission shall be effective when a notice of rescission has been recorded within six (6) months of the termination data in the records of the county in which the Development is located, signed by the then Owners of at least fifty percent (50%) of the Lots.

### 6.7. Reserved Rights of Declarant.

Declarant is recording this Declaration as part of the construction of a residential development, in order that all work necessary to complete the Development and establish a substantially occupied residential community completed as rapidly as possible, no Owner and no covenant, condition or restriction contained herein shall be understood, construed or applied in any manner that would interfere with Declarant's rights to complete construction of the Development and Improvements and to sell the Residential Lots and Improvements. The rights retained by Declarant during the construction and sales period shall include, but shall not be limited to, the right to:

- (i) maintain construction equipment, personnel and materials on any portion of the Development or the Annexation Property;
- (ii) use such portions of the Development as may be necessary or advisable to complete the construction or sales;
- (iii) maintain construction or sales offices and sales personnel on any portion of the Development;
- (iv) maintain sale signs or other appropriate advertisements on the Development;
- (v) maintain model homes for viewing by prospective purchasers; and
- (vi) allow prospective purchasers access to the Development to inspect any model homes or any portion of the Development.

Declarant shall have the right to assign all, or any, of the foregoing rights to a Merchant Builder provided such assignment is in writing.

### 6.8. Assignment by Declarant.

Declarant may assign all of its rights and delegate all of its duties pursuant to this Declaration to any other Person. From and after the date of such assignment and/or delegation, the Declarant shall have no further rights and/or duties hereunder. Successors or assigns of Declarant shall execute an instrument assuming the rights and duties of the Declarant hereunder and thereafter shall be entitled to exercise all the rights of Declarant and shall be obligated to perform all the Declarant's duties, provided such successor or assign shall not be liable in any manner for any act or omission committed or omitted by the Declarant before the date such successor or assign succeeded to the rights of the Declarant hereunder •

### 6.9. Enforcement.

The limitations, restrictions, conditions and covenants set forth in this Declaration constitute a general scheme for (i) the maintenance, protection and enhancement of the value of the Lots within the Project; and (ii) the benefit of all Owners. Said limitations, restrictions, conditions and covenants are and shall be covenants running with the land or equitable servitudes, as the case may be.

### 6.10. Remedies.

Each remedy provided for in this Declaration shall be cumulative and not exclusive. The Committee, the Declarant, or any Owner shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration or any amendment thereto. Every act or omission whereby any covenant, restriction or condition in this Declaration

is violated in whole or in part is hereby declared to be a nuisance and may be enjoined or abated by Declarant, by the then Owner or owners of any Lot within the Development or by the Committee. Remedies specified in this Declaration shall be deemed cumulative and in addition to any other— now or hereafter existing as a matter of law or equity. The failure of Declarant, any Owner, or the Committee to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions or conditions contained herein shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce the same thereafter or to enforce any other covenant, restriction or condition therein.

# 6.11. Notices.

Any notice permitted or required by this Declaration shall be considered received on the date the notice is personally delivered to the recipient or 48 hours after the notice is deposited in the United States mail, first-class, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and addressed to the recipient at the address that the recipient has provided to the Committee for receipt of notice, or if no such address was provided, at the recipient's Lot address in the Development. For purposes of notice hereunder the address of the Committee shall be; Fountaingrove II East Architectural Review Committee, c/o Foothill Capital Corporation, 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90025, or such other address as is later designated by Declarant, in writing, and mailed to the Owners in accordance herewith.

# 6.12. No Enforcement Waiver.

Failure to enforce a covenant, condition or restriction in the past shall not, in and of itself, constitute a defense to any action brought against any Owner for violation of any covenant, condition or restriction contained herein. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed to a Lot in the Development, acknowledges that the enforcement of these covenants, conditions or restrictions may vary on a case by case basis as a result of changing conditions, circumstances or other reasons, and agrees that the failure of Declarant, any Owner or the Committee to enforce any of the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained herein shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce the same thereafter or to enforce any other covenant, condition or restriction contained in this Declaration.

### 6.13. Mortgage Protection.

No breach of any of the covenants, conditions and restrictions herein contained shall defeat or render invalid the lien of any Mortgage or deed of trust encumbering any Lot in the Development made in good faith and for value. The purchaser of a Lot at any foreclosure or trustee's sale shall take title to the Lot subject to this Declaration.

### 6.14. Disputes.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration to the contrary, any disputes between any Owner (s) and Declarant or any director, officer, partner, employee, subcontractor or agent of Declarant relating to this Declaration, the use or condition of the Development, and/or the construction and installation of any Improvements located thereon shall be subject to the following provisions:

- (i) <u>Notice.</u> Any Person or entity (-Claimant-) with a claim against Declarant or any director, officer, partner, employee, subcontractor or agent thereof (collectively, "Declarant" for purposes of this section) shall notify Declarant in writing of the claim, which writing shall describe the nature of the claim and the proposed remedy (the "Claim Notice").
- (ii) <u>Right to Inspect.</u> Within a reasonable period after receipt of the Claim Notice, which period shall not exceed sixty (60) calendar days. Declarant and Claimant shall meet at a mutually acceptable place within the Development to discuss the claim. At such meeting or at such other mutually agreeable time, Declarant and Declarant's representatives shall have full access to that portion of the Development that is subject to the claim for the purposes of inspecting and

investigating the nature of said claim. The parties shall negotiate in good faith in an attempt to resolve the claim. If Declarant elects to take any corrective action, Declarant and Declarant's representatives and agents shall be provided full access to the Development to take and complete the corrective action.

(iii) <u>Alternative Dispute Mechanism</u>. If the parties cannot resolve the claim pursuant to the procedures described in subparagraph (ii) above, prior to the commencement of any litigation in any court of competent jurisdiction, the parties are encouraged (but without any obligation to do so) to attempt to resolve such claim by submitting their dispute to a form of alternative dispute resolution provided, however, prior to the filing of a civil action by an Owner within the Development solely for declaratory relief or injunctive relief, or for declaratory relief in conjunction with. a claim for monetary damages, not in excess of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) related to the enforcement of governing documents, the parties shall endeavor, as provided in Civil Code Section 1354, to submit their dispute to a form of alternative dispute resolution such as mediation or arbitration.

If the Owner (s) has complied with the requirements of subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) above and Declarant denies any responsibility for the claim, accepts only partial responsibility, accepts responsibility but the parties cannot in good faith agree on an appropriate remedy or an alternate dispute forum for resolving the dispute, the owner nay bring an action in any court of competent jurisdiction to resolve the dispute. Each Owner covenants that each shall forbear from commencing any litigation against Declarant without first complying with the procedures described in subparagraph (i), (ii) and (iii) above. If the Owner to comply with the procedures described in subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii)

Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, in any dispute between any Owner and Declarant, each party shall bear its own attorneys' fees.

Any and all communications by and between the parties, whether written or oral, which are delivered by the parties or their attorneys or other representatives in an effort to settle the claim shall be considered communications undertaken in the course of effecting a settlement or compromise and as such shall not be admissible as the admission on the part of any party or any representative or agent of that party to be utilized for any such purpose in any action or proceeding.

### Article 7. <u>Annexation</u>

### 7.1. Subsequent Phases.

All or any portion of the Annexation property may be annexed into the Development and added to the scheme of this Declaration in one or more phases by the Declarant or any Merchant Builder without the assent of any of the Owners. Declarant reserves the right at its discretion to annex some or all subsequent phases and the number of lots in each such phase in any given order and at any given time and to make any modification in the order of phasing, Residential Lots or common area lots within any proposed Phase thereto. Each subsequent phase shall be annexed into the Development and made subject to this Declaration by the recording of a declaration of annexation as described in Section 7.2.

Declarant, for itself and its successors and assigns, has no obligation to annex any portion of the Annexation Property into the Development and does not represent or warrant that any such additional property will be annexed into the Development. Any property that is not annexed will not be subject to the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained in this Declaration.

### 7.2. The Declaration of Annexation.

The declaration of annexation shall describe the real property to be annexed and shall state that it is being executed pursuant to the terms of this Declaration for the purpose of annexing the

property described in the declaration of annexation to the Development and to subject such property to the terms of this Declaration. The declaration of annexation may contain such complimentary additions to and modifications of the covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Declaration as are necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the annexed property and which are not inconsistent with the general scheme of this Declaration. The changes, if any, shall apply only to the annexed property. Any declaration of annexation recorded in accordance with the terms of this section shall be conclusive in favor of all Persons who relied on it in good faith. In recording the declaration of annexation in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration, the real property described in the declaration of annexation shall be a part of the Development and subject to the provisions of this Declaration; and thereafter all Owners of Lots within the annexed phase shall automatically be subject to the same duties and entitled to the same rights as the Owners of Lots in any previously annexed phases.

THIS DECLARATION is executed this 30th day of April, 1996.

FOUNTAINGROVE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC. ed Liability Company

1 1 . WATT RESIDENTIAL PARTNERS, a California general partnership By: 1 Tta. / DAVI LYDIA A. BR 27. 04/12/96 TV00010011VANT-11\_0001371.10215

COUNTY OF CALIFORNIA

on <u>4.30-94</u>, before re, <u>Gail but</u> personally sppeared <u>brails.Hanks</u> ry evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

	GAIL DYE COMM. # 1053669 NOTARY RELIC - CALIFORNIA SONCMA COUNTY My Come. Expires Mar. 29, 1999	- Signature
STATE	OF CALIFORNIA	

) ss.

on <u>Macy</u> 21, 1996, before me, <u>Diana M. Spilled</u> Mohang <u>Public</u> personally appeared <u>David</u> <u>D</u>. <u>Brown</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) (**B**)/are subscribed to the vithin instrument and acknowledged to me that (**B**)/she/shey executed the same in <u>Aligher/their</u> authorized capacity(ime), and that by <u>Aligher/their</u> signature(m) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

AUCUST 15.

COUNTY OF Risenside

Diana M. Elli

66/12/16 TV9078811 VANT-11.802/371.182/5 28.

1

on <u>May 21 1996</u>, before me, <u>Diana M. Sellis Notary</u> <u>personally appeared Ludia A Braudet</u> ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that <u>be they</u> executed the same in <u>bis(her)</u> their authorized capacity(ise), and that by <u>his(her)</u> their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



diana) mollin

COUNTY OF <u>Riverside</u>

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

deana & Sellin

84/12/96 TV/00706LL\6467-11\_002\371.182\5 29.